

City of Chicago



R2015-528

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

7/29/2015

Sponsor(s):

Harris (8)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Tribute to late Hayes Bazaar Thompson

Committee(s) Assignment:

TRIBUTE TO THE LIFE OF HAYES BAZAAR THOMPSON

WHEREAS, Almighty God, in His Infinite Wisdom has granted Hayes Bazaar Thompson, an outstanding public servant and member of his community eternal peace; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been apprised of Hayes Bazaar Thompson's passing by Michelle A. Harris, Alderman of the 8th Ward and Chairman of the Committee on Committees, Rules and Ethics; and

WHEREAS, Hayes Bazaar Thompson started on his life journey in Lenapah, Oklahoma on May 20, 1923 as the loving son born to the union of Hayes and Octavia Thompson. He was the seventh child of eleven children who blessed the Thompson Family home; and

WHEREAS. At a very young age, Hayes developed the fondness for the saxophone which turned into the love of Jazz and a significant collection of jazz music; and

WHEREAS, In 1945 Hayes moved to Chicago and made it his home. He did various jobs until he was employed with Mr. Kelly's Jazz Club, which is presently known as Gibson's Steakhouse. Hayes had the pleasure of meeting a host of interesting people including the Cook County Commissioner and 8th Ward Committeeman John H. Stroger. Hayes began to have an interest in politics. He was a vital and active member of his community and enjoyed helping people. He served his community and the citizens of the 8th ward for 40 years as a Precinct Captain, President of the 8800 S. Cornell Street Block Club and President of the 8th Ward Democratic Party. After 35 years of dedicated service Mr. Thompson retired from the City of Chicago as Deputy Commissioner of Streets and Sanitation supervising Solid Waste Management for the Southern District; and

WHEREAS, To his loving wife, children, grandchildren, great and great-great grandchildren Hayes Bazaar Thompson imparts a legacy of love, faithfulness, service and dignity; and

WHEREAS, Hayes Bazaar Thompson was a loving husband, father, grandfather, son, brother, uncle and friend. He leaves to cherish his memory and celebrate his life his wife of 40 years, Mary; three children Faye, Haynes (Brenda) and Craig (Robin); two stepsons, Bradford and Derrick Sutton; two grandchildren, Tene and Brandon (Tameka); step grandson, Sean; eight great grandchildren, Garel, Nakeyah, Destini, Savon, Brandon, Brianne, Denise and Carl; one great-great granddaughter, Gabrella; two sisters, April Estes and Mildred Brown and a host of nieces and nephews. Hayes Bazaar Thompson was preceded in death by his parents; his first wife Joyce; five sisters, three brothers, and his stepdaughter, JoAnn Sutton; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved, That we, the Mayor and members of the Chicago City Council, gathered here this 29th day of July 2015 A.D., do hereby express our sorrow on the death of Mr. Hayes Bazaar Thompson and extend our sincere condolences to his family and friends.

Be It Further Resolved, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the family of Mr. Hayes Bazaar Thompson.

MICHELLE A. HARRIS

mihille attan

Alderman – 8th Ward

MEUE #2

2015 JUL 15 PM 1: 52

CHY CLEAK YO